503591738 12/01/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3638368

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GARY S GREENBAUM	12/01/2015
RAHUL AGARWAL	12/01/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNTONIC WIRELESS, INC.	
Street Address:	119 FIRST AVE S	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61802889
PCT Number:	US2014031123
Application Number:	61806816
PCT Number:	US2014032290
Application Number:	61818518
Application Number:	14268934

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)694-2203

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206-436-8500

Email: pto-docket@wlawgrp.com
Correspondent Name: WHITAKER LAW GROUP
Address Line 1: 1218 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2:SEATTLE TOWER, SUITE 1809Address Line 4:SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SY0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARCIA A TUNHEIM
SIGNATURE:	/marciatunheim/

503591738 PATENT REEL: 037183 FRAME: 0699

Total Attachments: 4
source=ASSIGNMENT_OF_PATENT_RIGHTS-Gary_Greenbaum_signed#page1.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT_OF_PATENT_RIGHTS-Gary_Greenbaum_signed#page2.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT_OF_PATENT_RIGHTS-Rahul_Agarwal_signed#page1.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT_OF_PATENT_RIGHTS-Rahul_Agarwal_signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037183 FRAME: 0700

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Gary S. Greenbaum, an individual, having an address at 7905 78th Ave SE, Mercer Island, WA 98040, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Syntonic Wireless, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address at 119 First Ave S, Suite 100, Seattle, WA 98104 ("Assignee"), Assignor's entire rights, title, and interests that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following items (1) through (8) below (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- 1. all inventions claimed and/or described in the Application (collectively, the "Invention");
 - 2. the patent applications listed in the table below (the "Application");

Pat Appl No	Country	Filing Date	Title
61/802,889	US	03/18/2013	Maintaining Access Rule Coherency for Dynamic Applications
PCT/US14/31123		03/18/2014	Maintaining Access Rule Coherency for Dynamic Applications
14/778,488	US	09/18/2015	Maintaining Access Rule Coherency for Dynamic Applications
61/806,816	US	03/29/2013	Coupling Application Data with Network Connectivity
PCT/US14/32290		03/29/2014	Coupling Application Data with Network Connectivity
14/781.118	US	09/29/2015	Coupling Application Data with Network Connectivity
61/818,518	US	05/02/2013	Identity Based Connected Services
14/268,934	US	05/02/2014	Identity Based Connected Services

3. all rights with respect to the Invention, including all United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Invention or from any direct or indirect divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Application ("Potential Patents");

Gary S. Greenbaum Assignment

PATENT REEL: 037183 FRAME: 0701

- 4. all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Potential Patents;
- 5. all non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any or all of the Inventions, the Applications, and the Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
 - 6. all rights to claim priority deriving from the Application;
- 7. all causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Applications, the Invention, the Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- 8. any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Invention, Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights.

Assignor will not sign any document or do any act conflicting with the Assignment, and, without further consideration, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Patent Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Patent Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Patent Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of the Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:	
991	Syntonic Wireless, Inc.	
Gary S. Greenbaum	By:	
	Print Name: Rahul Agarwal	
12/1/2015	Title: President	
Date	Date: 12/1/2015	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Rahul Agarwal, an individual, having an address at 10047 SE 7th St., Bellevue, WA 98004, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Syntonic Wireless, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address at 119 First Ave S, Suite 100, Seattle, WA 98104 ("Assignee"), Assignor's entire rights, title, and interests that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following items (1) through (8) below (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- all inventions claimed and/or described in the Application (collectively, the "Invention");
 - the patent applications listed in the table below (the "Application");

			·
Pat Appl No	Country	Filing Date	Title
61/802,889	US	03/18/2013	Maintaining Access Rule Coherency for Dynamic Applications
PCT/US14/31123		03/18/2014	Maintaining Access Rule Coherency for Dynamic Applications
14/778,488	US	09/18/2015	Maintaining Access Rule Coherency for Dynamic Applications
61/806,816	US	03/29/2013	Coupling Application Data with Network Connectivity
PCT/US14/32290		03/29/2014	Coupling Application Data with Network Connectivity
14/781,118	US	09/29/2015	Coupling Application Data with Network Connectivity
61/818,518	US	05/02/2013	Identity Based Connected Services
14/268,934	US	05/02/2014	Identity Based Connected Services

all rights with respect to the Invention, including all United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Invention or from any direct or indirect divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Application ("Potential Patents");

Rabul Agarwal Assignment

- 4. all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Potential Patents;
- 5. all non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any or all of the Inventions, the Applications, and the Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
 - 6. all rights to claim priority deriving from the Application;
- 7. all causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Applications, the Invention, the Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- 8. any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Invention, Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights.

Assignor will not sign any document or do any act conflicting with the Assignment, and, without further consideration, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Patent Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Patent Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Patent Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of the Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE:			
,	Syntonic Wireless, Inc.		
Robal Belantin		a n	
Rabul Agarwal	Ву:	Mak	
	Print Name:	✓ Gary S. Greenbaun	
12/01/2015	Title:	CEO	
Date			
	Date:	12/1/2015	

Rahul Agarwal Assignment